

ORDINANCE NO. 015-112

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING
CHANGE ORDERS TO
CONTRACTS APPROVED BY
THE TRANSIT BOARD

WHEREAS, Contracts originally approved by the Transit Board now require approval of contract change orders that are either an amount in excess of 10% of the original value of the contract or a cumulative amount in excess of \$100,000.00; now, therefore:

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CHICAGO TRANSIT BOARD
OF THE CHICAGO TRANSIT AUTHORITY:

SECTION 1. The Chairman of said Board, or his designee, is authorized to approve the following contract change orders:

- 1.1 Contract No. C14RI101544132- Kiewit Infrastructure Co.
Original Ordinance No. 014-91
Description: *Ravenswood Loop Connector Track Renewal Project.*
Change Order No. 2 consists of the following six items:
 1. Chair Rail Height at Armitage
Proceed Order No. 8
\$11,309.00
 2. Wheel Sensor for Rail Lubricator
Field Memo No. 2
\$1,980.00
 3. Unfabricated Guard Curve Rails
Field Memo No. 3
\$3,239.00
 4. Willow and Dayton Guarded Curve Rails
Proceed Order No. 9
\$45,706.00
 5. Halsted Curve Lead Time Materials
Proceed Order No. 10
\$50,636.00
Halsted Curve Track Renewal
Proceed Order No. 11
\$1,537,646.00Total Change Order No. 2: \$1,650,516.00
Revised Contract Amount: \$42,187,541.00
- 1.2 Contract No. B14OP04309 – Magnetors Corporation
Original Ordinance No. 014-96
Description: *Professional consulting services to assist the Payroll Department with its legacy payroll system.*
Change Order No. 2 consists of funding during the six month extension period.

ORDINANCE NO. 015-112

(Continued) -2

The Payroll Department is recruiting to hire a permanent employee with these skills and requested an extension of this contract to cover the recruiting and training time frame. Magnetors Corporation has a history of working with CTA and has the subject matter expertise, knowledge, and training needed to support the Payroll Department. Purchasing staff previously obtained a six month extension to this contract. The \$100,000.00 increase is necessary to ensure there is sufficient funding through the six month contract extension period.

Total Change Order No. 2: \$100,000.00

Revised Contract Amount: \$263,600.00

1.3 Contract No. B12OP00950 – Securtec

No Original Ordinance – *B Agenda Item*

Description: *Off-site storage of CTA's financial and operational records on various forms of electronic media and hardcopy for a period of up to 36 months.*

Change Order No. 1 consists of additional funding during the six month time extension. The contract services provides for the pickup, delivery, and offsite storage of CTA data backup. A solicitation to obtain a new contract for the service will be issued in early November 2015. To ensure uninterrupted services until a renewal contract is in place, purchasing staff previously obtained a six month extension to this contract. This extension will allow staff time to solicit and award a new contract. The increase is necessary to fund the contract through the six month time extension.

Total Change Order No. 1: \$14,592.00

Revised Contract Amount: \$102,144.00

1.4 Contract No. B14OP00412 – IBM Corporation

Original Ordinance No. 014-140

Description: *License, maintenance and support for propriety IBM Enterprise Software for a period of up to 36 months from January 1, 2015.*

Change Order No. 1 provides for additional funding. The implementation of the Transit Operations Planning System (TOPS) increased SharePoint usage, data from Bus Tracker, Infor EAM and increased the quantity of databases, size of the respective databases and the amount of data needed to be archived. This increase in database size and archived data requires additional IBM Tivoli Storage Manager and Databases (TSM) licenses and software subscription & support. The technology server support Department requires an increase in TSM licenses to support the increased databases, database size and data archive demand. The circumstances said to necessitate these changes were not foreseeable at the time the contract was executed.

Total Change Order No. 1: \$149,196.26

Revised Contract Amount: \$623,268.26

ORDINANCE NO. 015-112
(Continued) -3

SECTION 2. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage.

APPROVED:

PASSED:

Chairman

October 14, 2015

Assistant Secretary

October 14, 2015